



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4447/2023

Between:

1.Y. RAMANANJANEYA REDDY,, S/O. KRISHNA REDDY AGED 49
YEARS, R/O.H. NO. 1-37, JAGANNADHAPURAM VILLAGE
TARLAPADU MANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI GOPALA KRISHNA DWIVEDI I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO
GOVERNMENT, PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI,
GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.SRI SHAMSER SINGH RAWATH I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT GOVERNMENT OF
ANDHRA PRADESH, SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI,
GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.SRI Y RAMESH BABU, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PRI DIVISION
MARKAPUR, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.

4.SRI TADIPATHRI SUDHAKAR REDDY, SECRETARY,
GOGULADINNE GRAM PANCHAYAT GOGULADINNE VILLAGE,
MARKAPURAM MANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT

5.SRI SHASHI BHUSHAN KUMAR I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI AMARAVATHI GUNTUR DISTRICT

6.SRI J NIVAS I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY FINANCE AND
PLANNING DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI
AMARAVATHI GUNTUR DISTRICT

7.SRI G SRINIVASULU, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PRI DIVISION
MARKAPUR PRAKASAM DISTRICT

8.SRI BHASKAR REDDY, SECRETARY GOGULADINNE GRAM
PANCHAYAT GOGULADINNE VILLAGE MARKAPURAM MANDAL
PRAKASAM DISTRICT RR 5 TO 8 ARE IMPEADED AS PER
COURT ORDER DATED 06 01 2025 VIDE I A NO 1 OF 2024 IN C C
NO 4447 OF 2023

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondents under sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act,1971 for their willful disobedience to the order dated 20.07.2022 passed in W.P. No. 16012 of 2022 in the interest of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Implead the proposed Respondent No. 5 to 8 as Respondent Nos. 5 to 8 in C.C. No. 4447 of 2023 in the interest of justice

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.KAMBHAMPATI RAMESH BABU

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.S NISCHALA REDDY

2.RAMA RAO KOCHIRI

3.KIRAN KUMAR VADLAMUDI

4.G VENKATA REDDY

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4447/2023****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 20.07.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.No.16012 of 2022.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 20.07.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.No.16012 of 2022, and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

21.04.2026

TPS

21

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4447/2023

21.04.2026

TPS